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Attorney At Law
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Prescott, AZ 86301





Dear Bill:





I received your correspondence yesterday dated July  20, 1995, and postmarked to me July  24, 1995, regarding your motion to withdraw on all maters of which I retained you to represent my legal issues in  court that are at hand.


Upon reviewing your correspondence I was immediately motivated to call you yesterday to discuss your retained representation in regard to these maters. Upon reaching you by phone you confirmed for the first time verbally to me as to having dropped all representation of myself in court with the primary reason being given that I filed with the Prescott court a letter dated July  12, 1995 and received by you and the court, personally delivered by myself on July  13, 1995. You stated to me, this letter I submitted to the court, inferred representation by myself and implied that you tried to, as you said, "railroad me". As I stated to you within a prior phone conversation, what was contained in my letter dated July  12, 1995, was,  and is a statement of truth by myself as to the hearing that took place that day, and was not a motion by myself to the court where I took it upon myself to represent myself calling for any specific action by the court.  The word of which you objected to was my use of the word insisting. As I mentioned to you, my meaning of that word was as to your consistent recommendation that day in court, after your prudent reflection, for me to take a plea of no contest of which the day before, and that day I told you I would under no circumstances consider,  pleading any thing else but not guilty,  counter productive to my interests, especially in light of Judge Kennedy's definition of phone harassment as heard by you on the court tape of the proceedings held 3 days prior to Ms. Arrowwood filing the complaint of phone harassment against my self.


When I first consulted with you on June 7, 1995 in your office and you convinced me that you would be able to, in most likelihood, accomplish my objectives namely proof of paternity within a short period of time from our initial consultation through a Superior Court order to Ms. Arrowwood prior to birth of my child and additionally, based on the review of my file, and our discussions, accomplish in most likelihood my second objective which was a custody ruling granting myself sole custody  of my child shortly after proof of paternity. I also made it perfectly clear that I thought Ms. Arrowwood would move within 1 or 2 months before her delivery date of the child she carries  and that if she dose so by escaping the jurisdiction of the local court prior to proof of paternity and the following custody hearing that it would cause irreparable harm to myself both personally and professionally and severely damage the interest of the child and commitment I feel towards my abilities, with your assistance, in protecting  the  child that Ms. Arrowwood carries and god willing, that she will give birth to approximately November 11 ,1995.


That evening on June 7, 1995 after I signed your fee agreement which was primarily in your behalf, I at that time prepared a letter of agreement to protect my vital interest in regards to your representation of 
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myself in these maters at hand and of which you signed a copy thereof on June 8, 1995,  your copy of which is in your file.


I bring to your attention again the  forthcoming as contained within my letter of June 7,1995, as agreed to by yourself, and which led to my agreeing for you to represent my vital interests, and my payment to you of $1,200.00  at that time.


1)  The reference to the primary points of my concern within the letter dated June 7, 1995;


"I felt our first consultation was very productive and this correspondence is to narrow our understanding of the fee agreement of which we signed today and the understanding of my concerns in regards to the intent I perceive of Miss Arrowwood's future actions.   In regards to the action I requested for you to handle litigation of, namely proof of paternity and sole custody to be awarded to myself of the unborn child  that a Miss Robin Jill Arrowwood (Gardner) caries and that Miss Arrowwood has stated through court record on May 24, 1995  1:45PM (case #9505069J) that I am the Father of the child that she for the last 4 months is pregnant with."


2)  The majority of the cost to accomplish my objectives;


"You have requested a retainer of $1,200.00 , $1000.00 to be applied to your fee and $200.00 to be applied towards court costs.  You have implied to me that this amount would cover the majority of the court and lawyers cost required to accomplish the attempted results that have been requested of you by myself."


3) The conditions for any costs to accomplish my objectives over those stated;


"I request that if you foresee additional cost over those stated at present that you provide me in writing with a detailed outline of said costs in advance for my review, approval and consideration for timely notice so that I may obtain the required moneys."


4) My statement to you as to my reasons and requirement for timely and expedient action on your part;


"As I have mentioned to you I expect Miss Arrowwood to leave Prescott and my intent is to have proof of paternity established, if possible,  through amnio centeses at this time so that upon proof of paternity establishing myself as the father that I may proceed with custody proceedings to effect possible allowance to myself by the courts of sole custody upon birth of my child." 


On June 13, 1995 you attended in my behalf  a hearing lasting 3 hours in front of Judge Kennedy in regard to an order of protection hearing, Case #9506005J of which Judge Kennedy squash the order of protection in its entirety with the statement by him that the current order of protection as well as a prior order Case #95050069J should never have been issued in the first place. As to your participation in this hearing  you were aware and fully briefed by myself verbally  on, and within, our first consultation on June 7, 1995.


On June 15, 1995 you told me that Miss Arrowwood when dropping off two of my possessions in your care for receipt by me,  which should have taken 1 minute, stayed in your office for over 1 and a 1/2  hours with your consent discussing her view points towards justifying her actions in regard to myself. When you informed me that this had occurred  I expressed my concerns to you that I thought this was inappropriate for Miss Arrowwood, who has conducted herself aggressively as an adversary to my interests and person to be shown the courtesy of occupying your time when I on every occasion waited 15-45 minutes to talk to you for 10-25 minutes. 
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On June 15, 1995 Miss Arrowwood filed a phone harassment complaint Case #95060499C against myself when I for the first time in 5 weeks tried to contact her by phone insisting to have a conversation to discuss the relevant issues at hand.   I upon seeing you the next day gave you $500.00 without being asked by you to do so and briefed  you about the phone harassment complaint. 


By this time I had paid you $1,700.00 of which  my total personal cash  flow was 1,950.00. $1,200.00 was paid to you to facilitate a court order for the proof of paternity prior to birth of the child that Miss Arrowwood carries as well as the second objective of custody  and $500.00 was paid by myself to you for your court attendance  in my behalf in regard to the unanticipated phone harassment complaint.


On July  12, 1995 you attended court with me in regard to the phone harassment case of which I was and had the full intent to plead Not Guilty to and not No Contest,  as I had discussed with you the prior day when  I stated I would not take a plea bargain of which you said you would probably be able to get me no fine, no jail time, probation and a 10 minute call to Miss Arrowwood per week and with my intent being clearly shown to you that I wished to plead Not Guilty,  you requested that I get the same 3 character witness that testified in front of Judge  Kennedy, of which I did bring the 3 to court  the following morning along with the taped definition of phone harassment given by Judge Kennedy.


The end result of court that day was myself signing a No Contest plea which effectually was signing a court order of protection against myself in Miss Arrowwood's behalf, with a set maximum liability at the discretion of the court being $2,500.00 and 2 years in jail.   Actions on Miss Arrowwood's part which started the day after I reported her chronic meth amphetamine use to ACCESS,  I had fought vigorously on every occasion, including the prior order of protection issued by the court which was squash in its entirety by Judge Kennedy, rightfully so,  not allowing Miss Arrowwood's attacks on my person through the use of the police and court system to be successful.


To protect my interests, I the following day filed with the court, for the court record a "statement of fact" to put on record, the reality of my intent and thinking of the prior day when I went to court in regard to case #95060499C.


I was not pleased with what took place in court that day or with the outcome,  but I did not think ill or resent your repeated recommendation to plea No Contest, I viewed your recommendation as being your prudent view point as to what my course of action should be in light of all things being considered.


At this time my vital interests as expressed in the filings in Superior Court of which you were paid to handle in my behalf until completion are at stake in regard to my unborn child, with myself, as of this date, being without legal council as of your motion to withdraw filed on July  20, 1995, and of which I became aware of on July  25, 1995.


When I spoke to you on July  25, 1995, after I inquired, you informed me that Miss Arrowwood had filed a response to the proof of paternity filing in Superior Court, and when I inquired as to when she did this you said it was some time ago and that you did not know the date from memory.  Please send me a copy of this response filed by Miss Arrowwood.


You have told me that Miss Arrowwood has presented you with two letters of which you told me by phone the basic points contained therein. Please send them back to Miss Arrowwood with the notation that I have not seen them, nor do I wish to see them  and  if she wants to give me a letter, the only way I will accept it is if  she gives it to me  in person, or through being served by the court.  Additionally inform her with the return of her letters by mail that if she wishes to deliver a phone message to me, that she call me directly.
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Any contact between you and Miss Arrowwood outside of court and mandatory court correspondence I would consider to be highly inappropriate and against my wishes. 


As of this point you have submitted the original filing for proof of paternity and custody in superior court of which took 1 hour of time to prepare from a standard format on your computer and to file. If you will not continue to represent my interest in Superior Court for which you were paid in advance to do so, please return the $1,200.00 within 5 days of the receipt of this correspondence so that I will be able to find and pay council to take action in my behalf regarding the maters at hand in Superior Court before my interests are irreparably jeopardized. You have chosen for your own reasons to leave me without your council which creates a problem of timely, competent and effectual response to Superior Court in regard to the maters at hand, which,  with you having done so, could have devastating results as to the outcome of the most important issue at hand in my life. If you will not comply with handling the maters in Superior Court of which you were paid, or the return of the $1,200.00 in a timely fashion of which I paid you to do so, I will hold you fully accountable for all damages that I may sustain as well as the possible damages my child may sustain if I am unable to protect my interests through the absence of yours or any competent council in regard to the maters at hand in Superior Court.  In any event, the $500.00 I paid you to attend the phone harassment case,  was for your attendance and is yours to keep for having attended.


In the event you will comply with completing  the steps necessary to facilitate a court order in a timely manner,  of which you were paid by me to do so, for proof of paternity through amnio centeses at this time, of which will require referencing several pertinent case law rulings to support a court ruling to accomplish this objective (Miss Arrowwood's chronic meth amphetamine use since the age of 17 along with her having almost died in January of 1995 from her consistent use, intravenously of meth amphetamine and her criminal record attesting to her character would in most likelihood support said case law rulings) if done and granted by the court by your effort, this I would consider to be  a major showing of competence on your part as my council of which, I have, since the beginning of our relationship  been confident that you would meet my objectives if you apply your expertise and focus your efforts to do so.


Any future maters in court outside of the Superior Court maters I will handle myself and will not require your assistance.





Sincerely,








Walter J. Burien, Jr
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